Metropoulos Entities in Hostess Holdings’ Class B Units is reflected in our Consolidated Financial Statements as a noncontrolling interest.

For periods prior to the Business Combination, Hostess Holdings consolidated the financial position and results of operations of New Hostess Holdco, LLC. The portion of New
Hostess Holdco, LLC not owned by Hostess Holdings (which constituted a profits interest plan for management) was recognized as a non-controlling interest in its consolidated
financial statements.

Factors Impacting Recent Results

Long-term Debt Refinancing

On November 18, 2016, we refinanced our first and second lien term loans (the “Former First and Second Lien Term Loans”) into one new first lien term loan in the aggregate
principal amount of $998.8 million and with a maturity date of August 3, 2022 (the “New First Lien Term Loan”).

25

Unaudited Statement of Operations
Historical and Pro Forma*

 (Successor)   Historical i (Predecessor)   Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share data )

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2017

%
of Net

Revenues
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2016
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2016

%
of Net

Revenues

Net revenue $ 184,538 100.0% $ 160,217 $ — $ 160,217 100.0%

Cost of goods sold 105,243 57.0 89,892 258 ii 90,150 56.3

Gross profit $ 79,295 43.0% $ 70,325 $ (258) $ 70,067 43.7%

Operating costs and expenses:

Advertising and marketing 7,322 4.0 7,199 — 7,199 4.5

Selling expense 8,112 4.4 6,795 — 6,795 4.2

General and administrative 13,183 7.1 9,638 (56 ) ii 9,582 6.0

Amortization of customer relationships 5,872 3.2 156 6,033 iii 6,189 3.9

Impairment of property and equipment — — 7,267 — 7,267 4.5
Loss on sale/abandonment of property and
equipment and bakery shutdown costs — — 180 — 180 0.1

Business combination transaction costs — — 215 (215) iv — —

Related party expenses 83 — 1,235 — 1,235 0.8

Total operating costs and expenses $ 34,572 18.7% $ 32,685 $ 5,762 $ 38,447 24.0%

Operating income 44,723 24.2 37,640 (6,020) 31,620 19.7

Other expense:

Interest expense, net 9,830 5.3 17,849 (4,624) v 13,225 8.3

(Gain) loss on debt extinguishment — — — — — —

Other expense 714 0.4 1,254 — 1,254 0.8

Total other expense $ 10,544 5.7% $ 19,103 $ (4,624) $ 14,479 9.1%

Income before income taxes 34,179 18.5 18,537 (1,396) 17,141 10.7

Income tax expense 9,980 5.4 — 4,883 vi 4,883 3.0

Net income 24,199 13.1 18,537 (6,279) 12,258 7.7%
Less: Net income attributable to the non-controlling
interest 8,367 4.5 928 3,369 vii 4,297 2.7

Net income attributable to Class A shareholders $ 15,832 8.6% $ 17,609 $ (9,648) $ 7,961 5.0%

Earnings per Class A share:
Basic $ 0.16 $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.15 $ 0.08

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 98,250,917 97,859,217 viii 97,589,217

Diluted 104,773,887 97,589,217 viii 97,589,217

*For comparative purposes, we are presenting a supplemental unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2016, and we discuss such
pro forma results compared to the Successor’s results for the three months ended March 31, 2017 below.

The unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2016 presents our consolidated results of operations giving pro forma effect to the